

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1948 OF 1983

SOCIEDADE DE FOMENTO INDUSTRIAL)
PRIVATE LIMITED)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

TULSIDAS V. PATEL PVT. LTD. AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4498 OF 2022
IN
SUIT NO. 1948 OF 1983

Mr.Erach Kotwal a/w. Gauranji Poojara, Oduvil Mohandas and
Mr.J.P.Kapadia i/by Little & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Mr.Manan Bhindora i/by M/s.Markand Gandhi & Co., Advocate for the
Defendant no.1.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 17th JUNE 2025

PC. :

1. This matter has been listed under the caption "for directions" as
it is a Suit of the year 1983.

2. When the matter is called out, Mr.Manan Bhindora, learned
Counsel, appears for the Defendant no.1 and submits that vide order
dated 15th April 2025, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has appointed

Mr. Justice Dilip Babasaheb Bhosale, Former Chief Justice of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, as the new Administrator and that he is going through all the papers and proceedings and that some time be granted in the matter.

3. Mr. Erach Kotwal, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiff and submits that some time be granted to take out an appropriate application for bringing the new Administrator on record. As regards the status of the Suit, Mr. Kotwal submits that recording of the cross-examination of the two witnesses of the Plaintiff is yet underway, after which, the recording of the cross-examination of the Defendants' witnesses would commence.

4. Since time is being sought, considering the fact that the Suit is of the year 1983, at the request of the learned Counsel for the parties, list on **8th July 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)