

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1948 OF 1983

SOCIEDADE DE FOMENTO INDUS PVT. LTD.)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

TULSIDAS V. PATEL PVT LTD. AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4498 OF 2022

IN

SUIT NO. 1948 OF 1983

Mr.E.H.Kotwal a/w. Ms.Gaurang Pujara, Mr.Mohandas, Mr.J.P.Kapadia
i/by M/s.Little and Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Mr.Rahul Soman a/w. Ms.Khushboo Chughani i/by Markand Gandhi &
Co., Advocate for the Defendants no.1 and 7.

Mr.Kunal Vikamsey – Valuer, present in Court.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 17th OCTOBER 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Kotwal, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that as directed by this Court, the Plaintiff's 3rd witness viz. the Valuer is present in Court. Mr.Kotwal, however, submits that since there is a discrepancy between two government documents, this Court may permit filing of an additional Affidavit of evidence on behalf of the 3rd witness of the Plaintiff along with a supplementary report of the Valuer.

2. Mr.Rahul Soman, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants no.1 and 7 has no objection.

3. Upon a query from this Court as to whether discovery and inspection were completed, Mr.Soman for the Defendants no.1 and 7 submits that discovery and inspection is partly completed and that some more time be granted to file Statement of admission and denial.

4. At the request of the learned Counsel appearing for the parties, list on **13th January 2026**.

5. Let the additional Affidavit of evidence and supplementary valuation report be filed within a period of six weeks with a copy to the other side.

6. Let discovery and inspection be completed in two weeks thereafter. Statement of admission and denial be filed in two weeks after that.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)